GEORGE FLAGGS, JR. MAYOR

WILLIS T. THOMPSON
ALDERMAN



MICHAEL A. MAYFIELD, SR. ALDERMAN

City of Vicksburg

1401 WALNUT STREET • VICKSBURG, MS 39181 • (601) 636-3411

G.F_____ M.M_____ W.T.____

September 06, 2016

AUG 3 0 2016

Board of Mayor and Aldermen City of Vicksburg Vicksburg, Mississippi 39181-0150

Gentlemen:

Attached is requisition numbers 1609959, in the amount of \$20,690.20, written to HD Supply, Co., of Pearl, MS., to purchase Water Meters.

According to the attached letter this is a sole source item. The Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Section 31-7-13 (m) (viii) allows sole source purchases.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Ann Grimshel, CPPB Purchasing Director

Attachments

Incorporated 1825
City Website: http://www.vicksburg.org

Note Help	uisition Entry	Requisition Entry - Munis [CITY OF VICKSBURG]	icksburgj	
Available Avai	le Edit To	xols Help		AND AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE P
Main Transplacedbreaus Main Transplacedbreaus Main Transplacedbreaus Main Mai	7			
Figure F	Switch Form	1 6	iscellaneous	
Flocal year Received by	ne Detail	Dept/Loc		9
Requisition number 1975 1975 1971 1975		Fiscal year	@ Onm	ру
General commodity 275	Release	Requisition number		08/26/2016 133
Gameral description UTILITY METERS	Activate	General commodity	275	Three way match req
Wendor Information 16466 Committed	Allocato	General description	5231	Inspection required
Vendor Information Jeffo	S Allocate	General Notes	345	
Vendor 16460 16460		Vendor Information		Shipping Information
Name	Notes	Vendor	W.	
PO mailing 10	Сору	Name	HD SUPPLY CO.	GAS PLANT
Delivery Method Pearl Remit 1	Allocations	PO mailing	0	801 WASHINGTON STR
PEARL Delivery Method Print Fex E Hold Remit 1			301 PRESTER DR	CITY OF VICKSBURG
PEARL MS 39208 Reference Reference	Summary			No. The
ety Method Print Pax E-Mail Reference Amount 20690.20 Print Print Print Print Print Print Print Print Reference	sben reese		S	
Figure 1 1 2 2 OF 2 3 OF 2 4 OF 2		Delivery Method	Fax E-Mail	Reference
Vendor/Sourcing Notes Wendor Quotes (0) ems Commodity Inv item Inv item loc Inv tran type Description 1 27505 1 27505 Intr Intr Intr Amount 2 0690.20 Intr Intr Approvals Approvers Intr Approvers Intr Approvers		Remit	B	
Commodity Inv item Inv item loc Inv tran type Description 1 27505 Amount 20690.20 Approve Reject Forward Hold Approvers Attachments (0)		Sourcin		
Commodity Invitem Invitem loc Invitantype Description 1.27505 Amount 20690.20 Ow Approvals Approver Reject Forward Hold Approvers 4 Approvers Attachments (0)		line Tems		The state of the s
1 27505 1-1/2" OMNI C2 1 GAL 8WL CLL METER Amount 20690.20 Manuel		Line Commodity	Inv item Inv tran type	Vendor
Amount 20690.20 low y Approvals Approve Reject Forward Hold Approvers 1 2 of 2 P N Q				
Amount 20690.20 low Y Approvals Approve Reject Forward Hold 4 2 of 2		5/303		
Amount 20690.20 low Y Approvals Approve Reject Forward Hold 4 2 of 2		A light section of		
y Approvals Approve Reject Forward Hold Hold 2 of 2 ► N Q RE		Total Amount	20690.20	
y Approvals Approve Reject Forward Hold ■ 2 of 2 ■ N Q ■ Attachments (0)		Workflow		
2 of 2		My Approvals	Reject Forward Hold	
			of 2	



1260 Ellis Ave / Jackson, MS 39209 P: 601.960.7012 / F: 601.960.7022

9/4/12

City of Vicksburg PO Box 150 Vicksburg, MS 391881

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to confirm that Sensus Meters is a sole source product, sold and distributed exclusively in Mississippi by *HD Supply Waterworks*. No other company makes a similar or competing product. This product must be purchased directly by municipalities and contractors from *HD Supply Waterworks* at the address listed above. There are no other agents or dealers authorized to represent this product in Mississippi.

Additionally, competition is precluded by the existence of an agreement with the manufacturer, who has given us an exclusive right to market this product in Mississippi.

There is no other like item(s) or product(s) available for purchase that would serve the same purpose or function because of exclusive distribution or marketing rights.

If you desire additional information, don't hesitate to contact me at (601) 960-7012 at any time or visit our website at www.hdsupply.com. Thank you for your interest in our products.

Sincerely,

Howard Wilson Operations Manger HD Supply Waterworks 1260 Ellis Ave Jackson, MS 39209 (viii) Single source items. Noncompetitive items available from one (1) source only. In connection with the purchase of noncompetitive items only available from one (1) source, a certification of the conditions and circumstances requiring the purchase shall be filed by the agency with the Department of Finance and Administration and by the governing authority with the board of the governing authority. Upon receipt of that certification the Department of Finance and Administration or the board of the governing authority, as the case may be, may, in writing, authorize the purchase, which authority shall be noted on the minutes of the body at the next regular meeting thereafter. In those situations, a governing authority is not required to obtain the approval of the Department of Finance and Administration.